

Nos. 07-2522 and 07-2523

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

No. 07-2522

ROBERT SIMPSON RICCI, et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

DEVAL L. PATRICK, in his capacity as Governor
of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, et al.,
Defendants - Appellants

No. 07-2523

MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED
CITIZENS, INC., a/k/a Arc/Massachusetts, Inc., et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

DEVAL L. PATRICK, in his capacity as Governor
of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, et al.,
Defendants - Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS IN
NOS. 72-0469-T; 74-2768-T; 75-3910-T; 75-5023-T; 75-5210-T

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE
DIRECTORS OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SERVICES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Jeffrey S. Follett, Esquire, No. 43270
Foley Hoag, LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210-2600
phone: 617.832.1000

March 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	1
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER, AND ITS RELIANCE UPON THE MONITOR’S SPECULATIVE CONCERNS ABOUT THE ABILITY OF FERNALD RESIDENTS TO TRANSITION INTO ALTERNATIVE SETTINGS IN THE FUTURE, IS CONTRADICTED BY OUR EXPERIENCE, BY EMPIRICAL STUDIES, AND BY THE COURT MONITOR’S OWN FINDINGS	5
A. <i>Case studies nationwide demonstrate that residents of ID/DD institutions can successfully be transferred into different service environments</i>	6
1. Vermont	7
2. Pennsylvania	9
3. Indiana	12
B. <i>Massachusetts officials have successfully transferred residents from public ID/DD institutions and have successfully closed several large facilities that are part of this litigation</i> ..	13
1. Belchertown State School	14

2.	Dever Developmental Center	16
3.	Fernald Developmental Center	17
C.	<i>The lower court's order is based upon unsupportable conclusions and fears, contradicted by the record and expertise, of Fernald residents' ability to successfully change settings</i>	19
II.	THE LOWER COURT'S ORDER IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE SUPREME COURT'S DIRECTIVES IN <i>OLMSTEAD</i> , BY PROMOTING INSTITUTIONALIZATION AND SEVERELY LIMITING MASSACHUSETTS' LATITUDE TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE SERVICES TO ITS ENTIRE POPULATION OF PERSONS WITH ID/DD	23
A.	<i>The lower court's order impermissibly limits the ability of Commonwealth officials to even-handedly provide ID/DD services</i>	23
B.	<i>Massachusetts ID/DD officials are responsible to ensure that available funds are used in the most efficient and equitable manner and that as many eligible persons as possible receive the services they require</i>	25
C.	<i>The lower court improvidently adopted the Monitor's economically wasteful and unrealistic suggestions for addressing Fernald's excess capacity</i>	27
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7 th Cir. 2003).	27
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4 th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991	27
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	27
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	2,16
<i>Richard C. v. Houston</i> , 196 F.R.D. 288 (W.D. Pa. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 229 F.3d 1139 (3d Cir. 2000)	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(8)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(30)(a)	25
42 C.F.R. § 431.51(b)(1)	27
42 C.F.R. § 440.150	26
42 C.F.R. § 442.1 <i>et seq.</i> ,	26
42 C.F.R. § 483.12 (a)(2)	26
42 C.F.R. § 483.12 (a)(2)(vi)	26

42 C.F.R. § 483.440 (b)(4) 26

Title XIX of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq 25, 26

56 Fed. Reg. 8832 (March 1, 1991) 27

DOCKETED CASES

United States of America v. State of Tennessee, Civil Action No. 92-2062

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ackerman, J., “Judge won’t hear western Center parents’ petition, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, March 31, 2000, <http://www.post-gazette.com/regionstate/20000331western6.asp> 11

Ackerman, J., “State closing home for mentally retarded amid continued appeals, protests,” Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, April 12, 2000, <http://www.post-gazette.com/regionstate/20000412western1.asp> 11

Bisbecos, *Closing institutions and opening doors to the community*, 14 COMMUNITY SERVICES REPORTER(2007) 13

Brown, J.R. & Bretting, J.G., *The Jackson Longitudinal Study: Findings of five years of research*. (Corrales, NM: JRB Associates, 1998) 21

Bucsko, M., Western Center Moves Delayed, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, February 1, 2000 <http://www.post-gazette.com/regionstate/20000201western1.asp> 11

Conroy, J. *Selected findings from two decades of research on community versus institutional living*. Rosemont, PA: Center for Outcome Analysis (n.d.) 11

Conroy, J., and Seiders, J., Outcomes of Community Placement at One Year for the People Who Moved from New Castle and Northern Indiana State Developmental Centers, Report Number 6 of the Indiana Community Placement Quality Tracking Project (Center for Outcome Analysis, 2000) 12

Conroy, J.W., Deinstitutionalization of People with Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities in the United States (Center for Outcome Analysis, 2005)	21
Conroy, J.W., and Bradley, V. J., The Pennhurst Longitudinal Study: A Report of Five Years of Research and Analysis (Philadelphia: Temple University and Boston: Human Services Research Institute, 1985)	10
Conroy, J.W., Deinstitutionalization: The Theory of the ‘Must Stay’ Group is Not Supported (Center for Outcome Analysis, 2003)	22
Conroy & Feinstein Assoc., The Results of Deinstitutionalization in the State of Connecticut, 1985-1990 (2001)	22
Enbar, E.G. et al. A Nationwide Study of Deinstitutionalization and Community Integration (Chicago: Equip for Equality, 2004)	17
Kim, Larson & Lakin, Behavioral Outcomes of Deinstitutionalization for People with Intellectual Disabilities: A Review of Studies Conducted Between 1980 and 1999 (Research & Training Center on Community Living, 2001)	10
Minnesota Research and Training Center on Community Living and the Lewin Group, Medicaid Home and Community-Based Services Program in Vermont, Final Report: Visit of August 21 through August 2000 (2000)	9
Minton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The wishes of people with developmental disabilities by residential placement and age: a panel study</i> , 13 J. DISABILITY POLICY STUD. 163 (2002) ...	21
O'Brien, C.L. and J. O'Brien, The Origins of Person-Centered Planning: A Community of Practice Perspective (Syracuse University, 2000)	17
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare, Office of Mental Retardation, Everyday lives: Making it happen (2001)	10
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare, Office of Mental Retardation, Report of independent monitoring for quality in the Pennsylvania mental retardation system (2002)	10

PROUTY, R.W., SMITH, G. AND LAKIN, K. C., RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR PERSONS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES: STATUS AND TRENDS THROUGH 2006 (August 2007) 5, 19

Shoultz and Moseley, et al., Closing Brandon Training School: A Vermont Story (Center on Human Policy, 1999) 8

Spreat, *et al.*, *Attitudes toward deinstitutionalization: A national survey of the families of institutionalized mentally retarded persons*, Philadelphia: Temple University Woodhaven Center and Developmental Disabilities Center/UAF (1987) 22

Spreat, S. & Conroy, J.W., Consumer Satisfaction in the Oklahoma Mental Retardation System (Center for Outcome Analysis, 1999) 21

Thaler, Nancy, Review of the Tennessee State Arlington Developmental Center Closure and Community Transition Plan, United States of America v. State of Tennessee, Civil Action No 92-2062 (W.D Tenn)(2006) 10, 12

University of Colorado, *The State of the States in Developmental Disabilities (2006)* 9
